LAMAR TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

Subdivision and Land Development

Plan Processing Fees:

The following fees shall be paid to Lamar Township at the time of plan submission or filing for evaluation and processing of proposed subdivision or land development plans. No plans shall be considered filed until the appropriate processing fee is received. No fees shall be refundable.

Sketch Plans:

There shall be no charge for the evaluation of sketch plan submission.

Preliminary Plans:

The fee for processing of all preliminary subdivision or land development plans shall be:

Subdivisions:

2 lots	\$100
3 lots	\$110
4 lots	\$120
5 lots	\$130
Over 5 lots	\$150 plus \$10 for each lot

Land Development:

Residential Development	\$150 per plan plus \$10 for each dwelling unit shown on the plans
Non-Residential Development	\$150 per plan plus \$10 for each 1,000 sq.ft. of gross floor area, or portion thereof, up to a maximum of \$1,000

Preliminary/Final Plans:

When Preliminary/Final plans are submitted together, the fee shall be the same as Preliminary

Final Plans:

There shall be no charge for Final plans

Improvement Design Review Fees:

The applicant shall reimburse Lamar Township for all reasonable and necessary charges by the Township Engineer and/or consultant for review of site improvement or development designs and report thereon to the Township of Lamar in accordance with the procedure set forth in §22-207 of the Lamar Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.

Improvement Inspection Fees:

Where improvements are required by Lamar Township to be installed as a condition of final approval of a subdivision or land development plan, said improvement must be inspected by the Township Engineer in accordance with the procedure established in §22-207 of the Lamar Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance upon their completion.

The applicant shall reimburse Lamar Township for all reasonable and necessary expenses associated with the inspection of the infrastructure improvements by the Township Engineer.

§ 22-207. Fee Schedule.

1. All review and inspection fees shall be paid to Lamar Township. Fees are designed to cover part of the costs of plan

review services provided by the Lamar Township Planning Commission including consultant review if necessary.

2. The Township Supervisors shall establish by Resolution a schedule of fees for review of all subdivision or land development proposals. Review fees shall include reasonable and necessary charges by the municipality's preference ensurement or engineer for review and report thereas

by the municipality's professional consultants or engineer for review and report thereon to the Township. A supplemental fee may be levied for review of large land development or where special environmental conditions exist.

3. For inspection of installed improvements, the subdivider shall reimburse the Township for all Township review fees and expenses charged by a qualified registered professional engineer. (22, PART 2)

- A. In the event the applicant disputes the fees or expenses in connection with the inspection of improvements, the applicant shall, within 10 working days of the date of billing, notify the Township that such expenses are disputed as unreasonable or unnecessary. The Township shall not delay application or other approval due to the applicant's request over disputed expenses.
- B. If within 20 days from the date of billing, there is disagreement on the amount of fees or expenses which are reasonable and necessary, then the applicant and Township shall jointly appoint another professional engineer licensed in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to review the fees or expenses and make a determination as to the reasonable amount.
- C. The registered professional engineer so appointed shall hear such evidence and review such documentation as the professional engineer deems necessary and render a decision within 50 days of the billing date. The applicant shall be required to pay the entire amount determined in the decision immediately.
- D.

(Ord. 3/9/1993A, § 206)